DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION RULES HEARING 

OCTOBER 21, 2010
TESTIMONY OF COUNCIL MEMBER GALE A. BREWER

I am Gale A. Brewer and I represent residents of the Upper West Side and Clinton neighborhoods in the City Council. I appreciate the efforts the Department of Sanitation is making in addressing the beg bug epidemic that our city has been grappling with over the past several years, an issue I have been working on for over five years. 
I introduced a bill, Intro 0872-2008, in November 2008 that would require all bedding set out for collection by sanitation workers to be completely contained inside a sealed plastic bag, and would also include labeling bedding with a sticker indicating it may contain bedbugs. Both the bags and the stickers would be provided free of charge by the City according to this legislation. The rules the Department of Sanitation has proposed and which we are discussing today would require all bedding set out for collection by sanitation workers to be similarly contained inside a sealed plastic bag. Both your proposed rules and my bill were introduced with the intention of helping to curtail the proliferation of bedbugs throughout the city and protect the sanitation workers who would be handling this bedding. However, before enacting such requirements, we must be careful to avoid placing an undue onus on landlords and homeowners or a financial burden on the city. A penalty for those who do not comply, as well as requiring that all bedding be wrapped as such – not simply bedding suspected or known to be infested with bedbugs – may do this. I would also to know more about how the Department of Sanitation envisions the bags working: who would provide the bags, as well as how and where people would obtain these bags. At the same time, we must make certain that whatever rules or legislation is enacted will effectively help curb the bedbug problem and ensure the health and safety of our sanitation workers. 
In March 2009, a bill I introduced was enacted as Local Law 2009/014, which created a Beg Bug Advisory Board. The report, released in July 2010, stated that “proper disposal of infested items is essential in order to prevent further dissemination of bugs during the disposal process,” and called for guidelines regarding the proper disposal of bedding. The report recommended that infested items should be rendered unusable, completely sealed in a suitable material, and marked with a prominent standardized sign, created by the City, warning that the item may contain bed bugs. These recommendations are all included in the legislation I already mentioned. Although my bill, Intro 0872-2008, is a work in progress, I believe it is a better solution to the problem facing us.
I look forward to continuing to work with the Department of Sanitation on appropriate legislation to establish feasible disposal procedures for bedding. Thank you. 

 -------
Excerpts from the Report:

While it is often unnecessary to dispose of household items infested with bed bugs (many things can be treated, or encased and saved) guidelines for disposal of heavily infested, unsalvageable items should be created. At a minimum, the guidelines should include disposal instructions for all bed components, upholstered furniture, and other large items. 

While the Advisory Board realizes that identifying discarded items as bed bug-infested may present certain challenges, we feel that it is still important to label items to protect the public and to manage the spread of bed bugs.

Infested items that are discarded must be sealed properly first and disposed of in a manner to prevent the spread of bed bugs. Proper disposal of infested items is essential in order to prevent further dissemination of bugs during the disposal process. The following steps are recommended: 

- Visible bed bug activity should be eliminated by physically removing or destroying bugs and eggs through vacuuming, steaming, freezing or other suitable methods. 

- Infested item should be rendered unfit for use by another individual. 

- The infested item should be tightly sealed in an appropriate disposal bag or completely sealed in a suitable material (i.e. shrink wrap or plastic sheeting etc). 

- The sealed item should be marked with prominent markings warning that the item is “infested with bed bugs” 

- An effort should be made to remove infested items as close as possible to the scheduled day of pick-up by the Sanitation Department. 

Proper disposal of bed bug infested items is essential, due to the role improperly discarded or stored infested items can play in the further spread of bed bugs. 

When items are placed on the street for pick up, they should remain sealed or wrapped and a sign should be affixed indicating that these items may contain bed bugs. A standardized sign should be developed by the City for this use. This can help reduce reintroduction by scavenging or recycled through used furniture vendors. 

To avoid the possible spread of bed bugs in a building, all items should be properly wrapped, bagged or otherwise contained to prevent migration of bed bugs off the infested items as they are moved through the building for disposal. Items such as mattresses, box springs and other high risk items should be rendered unusable prior to being wrapped for disposal.

Excerpt from transcript of Committee Hearing (2/24/09)

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: Now a

part of Intro 872-A is that furniture and

mattresses be encased in plastic with a certain

thickness and what have you. How can we ensure

that plastic bags or stickers provided by the city

will be used? Is that the safest method that

should be employed? If you have an opinion on

that because the proposal is furniture,

mattresses, call 3-1-1 or go in or contact any

agency and you can get plastic bags of a certain

thickness of which you can put the furniture in,

tie it up and put a sticker on there saying this

furniture may be infested with bed bugs. Do you

have an opinion on whether or not that would work?

Is that the best course of action to take?

And also, what’s the cost factor

involved, if anything, regarding this particular

bill if in fact this bill was passed into law?

And that question is for all of you. You can

start with any one of you. Please identify

yourself since there are four individuals, for the

record, whoever is speaking.

HEALTH, CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND SANITATION

MR. MCKEAN:  Peter McKean,

Department of Sanitation. The Department does not

support that proposal.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: Could

you tell me why not?

MR. MCKEAN: One, we’re not very

sure of the purpose of the plastic bag, to be

quite honest. One of the problems that we see as

a Department, sometimes are scavengers in the

street who take mattresses and box springs for

resale, commercial processing.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: We see

it all the time.

MR. MCKEAN: And the Department has

acted on that. We issued 29 summons last year

citywide to people who were caught in the act

using a motor vehicle, taking mattresses or box

springs. Again, these are household items that

are put out for collection. We think it would

make the items more pristine for people in that

field that would take things. Right now, if it

rains or something else, they can’t use it. I

think it would just encourage the resale, reuse,

recycle of mattresses. As a layman, again, we

feel it would spread the problem 2 more than correct

it anyway.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: Anyone

else? Just identify yourself.

MS. FLYNN: I just want to add one

thing. Yes, we agree with what the Chief said but

there is also if I were a homeowner or a tenant,

would I be willing to do that to say that I have

bed bugs. Would I even be willing to put my

infested bed into a plastic bag with a bed bug

sign or a warning on it.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: The

bill doesn’t say that if you have bed bugs it says

that any discarded furniture that you’re supposed

to put it in there to say that there may be.

MS. FLYNN: Right but as somebody

who is doing that would you feel comfortable doing

that and your neighbors? Because there is such a

stigma--it’s not right for the stigma but people

may not even use it if we were to offer it.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: So

even though the Department of Sanitation expressed

their opinion that they don’t see this as a viable

solution. What about HPD? Does HPD have a

position?

MS. FLYNN: We agree with

Sanitation.
ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: Did

you’ll collaborate on your opinions before you came in here?

MS. FLYNN: We did discuss the bills.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: So the

Department of Health?

DR. BUTTS: Edgar Butts, the

Department of Health. We agree with the

Department of Sanitation and HPD and their

position on the bags.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: What

about your specialist here?

DR. CORRIGAN: Robert Corrigan--

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON:

[interposing] I’m expecting something different

than what they said. No, I’m--

DR. CORRIGAN: [interposing] Robert

Corrigan, Department of Health. I also agree with

the position stated. From an entomological

standpoint, you have these tiny, very flat

insects. It would be very, very 2 difficult to seal

the mattresses in such a matter that you could

guarantee that you could keep the bed bugs

contained. These insects are specialists in being

able to get through tiny cracks and crevices. So
just from an entomological point of view, I think

it would be difficult and impractical.

ACTING CHAIRPERSON JACKSON: Under

the proposal, a mattress or furniture, a big

plastic bag that’s either tied up or sealed. I

don’t see how we can seal it but tied up. I don’t

think it’s a huge Ziploc bag that’s the size of a

mattress. I haven’t seen one that big. But I

would assume that you put it in there and you tie

it up with the bag tie and put it out there.

Wouldn’t that seal it?

DR. CORRIGAN: I don’t believe it

would. Research would have to be done. There may

be some applicability that we would need to

measure at a future time perhaps but right now

there is no research that would show what impact,

if any, it would have on the situation. It may,

in fact in some cases perhaps protect the bed bugs

if they were exposed to a colder temperature or

something, it may be negative 2 for them. But

research would be needed.
